Deferred revenue 4,049 172
Provision for taxation penalty (Note 8) 1,749 -
Expense payable 733 2,438
Other 1,944 1,410

 24,384 9,711

16. RESERVE FOR EMPLOYMENT TERMINATION BENEFITS

In accordance with existing social legislation, the Institution and its subsidiaries are required to make lump-sum
payments to employees whose employment is terminated due to retirement or for reasons other than resignation
or misconduct. In Turkey, such payments are calculated on the basis of 30 days’ pay (limited to a maximum of
TL 1,574 and TL 1,390 at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively) per year of employment at the rate of pay
applicable at the date of retirement or termination. In the financial statements as of December 31, 2004 and 2003,
the Institution and its subsidiaries reflected a liability calculated using the Projected Unit Credit Method and
based on upon factors derived using their experience of personnel terminating their services and being eligible to
receive retirement pay and discounted by using the current market yield at the balance sheet date on government
bond.

The following actuarial assumptions were used in the calculation of the total liability :

 2004 2003

Discount rate 6% 6%
Turnover rate to estimate the probability of retirement 5% 6%

Actuarial gains and losses are recognized in the income statement in the period they occur.

The movement in provision for retirement pay liability is as follows :

 2004

Balance at January 1 1,351
Actuarial gain (96)
Utilized/paid (203)
Increase during the year 628
Monetary gain (164)
Balance at the end of period 1,516

Kuveyt Türk Evkaf Finans Kurumu Anonim �irketi and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
December 31, 2004
(Currency – In billions of Turkish Lira in equivalent purchasing power at December 31, 2004)

 (25)

17. SHARE CAPITAL

 2004 2003

Number of common shares, TL one hundred thousand, par
value. Authorized, issued and outstanding.

1,991.06 million

953.1 million

The movement of the share capital of the Institution (in number and in historical TL) is as follows :

 2004 2003
 Number TL Number TL

At January 1 953,100,000 95,310 953,100,000 95,310
Shares issued in
- bonus shares from retained earnings 131,820,000 13,182 - -
- bonus shares from revaluation adjustment 131,820,000 13,182 - -
- cash 774,320,000 77,432 - -

At December 31  1,991,060,000 199,106 953,100,000 95,310

As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, the composition of shareholders and their respective % of ownership can be
summarized  as follows :

 2004 2003
 Amount % Amount %

Kuwait Finance House 123,912 62.2 58,861 61.8
Directorate of Vakıf Foundations, Turkey 37,271 18.7 17,841 18.7
The Public Institution for

Social Security, Kuwait 17,920 9.0 8,578 9.0
Islamic Development Bank 17,920 9.0 8,578 9.0
Other 2,083 1.1 1,452 1.5

Historical Amount 199,106  95,310
Adjustment to Share Capital 13,047  24,999

Total Share Capital 212,153  120,309

Adjustment to share capital represents the restatement effect of the cash contributions and dividends reinvested
to share capital.

In October 2004, the Institution has increased share capital by cash contribution amounting to TL 78,118.

Kuveyt Türk Evkaf Finans Kurumu Anonim �irketi and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
December 31, 2004
(Currency – In billions of Turkish Lira in equivalent purchasing power at December 31, 2004)

 (26)

18. LEGAL RESERVES AND RETAINED EARNINGS

Retained Earnings and Legal Reserves